RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Request to Authorize the Tohono O'Odham Election Board to Conduct Election for Sells District and Approval of Election Budget in the Amount of \$7,295.08)

RESOLUTION NO. <u>07-482</u>

1	WHEREAS, the Constitution [Election Ordinance] of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the Tohono							
2	O'Odham Legislative Council with the authority to regulate elections for public office							
3	in accordance with Article X; and							
4	WHEREAS; during the 2007 General Election the Sells District did not have any candidates for the							
5	office of District Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson therefore allowing the current							
6	office holders to continue in office pending a decision form the District Council; and							
7	WHEREAS, on July 12, 2007 after consulting with all four communities and the Election Board the							
8	Sells District Council by Resolution #SD-28-07 request the Tohono O'Odham							
9	Legislative Council to Authorize the Tohono O'Odham Election Board to conduct an							
10	election for District Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson; and							
11	WHEREAS, a new budget with justification has been prepared by the Election Board and approved							
12	by the District Council; and							
13	WHEREAS, the Sells District Council request for authorization to the Tohono O'Odham Election							
14	Board to conduct elections for the District Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson; and							
15	WHEREAS, the Sells District Council has authorized costs will be paid by the District for such							
16	elections.							
17	NOW ,THEREFORE ,BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council hereby							
18	approves and directs:							
- 1								
19	1. The Tohono O'Odham Nation Election Board to conduct an election for Sells							
19 20	1. The Tohono O'Odham Nation Election Board to conduct an election for Sells District Chairperson and Vice Chairperson using the current Election Ordinance.							
20	District Chairperson and Vice Chairperson using the current Election Ordinance.							
20 21	District Chairperson and Vice Chairperson using the current Election Ordinance. 2. The Sells District Council will be responsible for the payment of the election and							
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	District Chairperson and Vice Chairperson using the current Election Ordinance. 2. The Sells District Council will be responsible for the payment of the election and are authorized to expend funds according to the attached budget in the amount							
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	District Chairperson and Vice Chairperson using the current Election Ordinance. 2. The Sells District Council will be responsible for the payment of the election and are authorized to expend funds according to the attached budget in the amount of \$7,295.08. The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 16 TH . Day of JULY, 2007 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,534.5 FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [05] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (d)(2)&(g) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48)							

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>07-482</u> (Request to Authorize the Tohono O'Odha Approval of Election Budget in the Amour Page 2 of 2	am Election Board (nt of \$ 7,295.08)	to Conduct El	lection for Sells Di	strict and
1		TOHONO O'ODHA	M LEGISLAT	IVE COUNCIL	
2 3 4 5		Verlon M. Jose, Le	gislative Ch	airman	
6 7		day of	Sulf	, 2007	
8 9 10	ATTEST:				
11 12	Sum Sife				
13	Lucille Lopez, Acting Legislative Secret	ary			
14	14 day of July , 200	_			
15 16	1/4 day of	7.			
17	Said Resolution was submitted for appr	oval to the office of	fthe Chairm	an of the Tohono	O'Odhan
18	Nation on the day of	$d\mathcal{L}$,	2007 at 2	- 25 o'clock,	Qm.
19	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5	of Article VII of the	Constitution	n and will become	effective
20	upon his approval or upon his failur	e to either approv	e or disapp	rove it within 48	hours o
21	submittal.				
22		TOHONO O'ODHA	M LEGISLAT	IVE COUNCIL	
23		0 / 1	/]		
24 25			- 11.00		
26		Verlon M. Jose, Le	gislative Ch	airman	
27		verton M. jose, ne	gistytive en	anman	
28			•		
20			\bigcirc \checkmark		
30		the 33 day of		, 2007	
31 32	[] DISAPPROVED at	8:50 o'clock,	a.m.		
33		\ . 1	Λ		
34			. //		
35		// \			
36	N	ep norris, jk., ch	IAIRMAN		
37	TO	DHONO O'ODHAM	NATION		
38					
39					
40		. 22 -			
41	Returned to the Legislative Secretary or	n the <u>OU</u> day o	DT .		
42	Thin , 2007, at 9:54	ololook A			
43 44	, 2007, at 100	_ U CIUCK, <u>7/</u> M.			
45					
46	Same John				
47	Lucille Lonez Acting Legislative Secreta				

ACTION: REQUEST TO AUTHORIZE THE TOHONO O'ODHAM ELECTION BOARD TO CONDUCT ELECTION FOR

SELLS DISTRICT AND APPROVAL OF ELECTION BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$ 7,295.08

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL

DATE: JULY 16, 2007

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 316.9	1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Roberta Harvey) 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE ()	158.45 158.45	X X			
CHUKUT KUK 264.8	1. ETHEL GARCIA () 2. VERLON M. JOSE ()	132.40 132.40	x x			
GU ACHI 227.9	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson) 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL ()	113.95 113.95	x x			х
GU VO 199.2	1. GRACE MANUEL () 2. MICHAEL FLORES ()	99.60 99.60	x x			X
HICKIWAN 172.0	1. MICHELLE ORTEGA () 2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	86.00 86.00	x x			
PISINEMO 182.4	1. CHESTER ANTONE () 2. GERALD FAYUANT ()	91.20 91.20	x x			
SAN LUCY 181.1	1. LORRAINE EILER () 2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ()	90.55 90.55	X X			х
SAN XAVIER 196.5	FELICIA NUÑEZ (Absent) (Adam P. Andrews) (Present) OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON (Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez)	98.25 98.25	x x			х
SCHUK TOAK 154.6	1. FRANCES B. CONDE (Frederick Jose) 2. PHYLLIS CACHORA (Agnes Joaquin)	77.30 77.30	x x			
SELLS 444.7	1.KIMBERLY LISTO () 2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL ()	222.35 222.35	x x			
SIF OIDAK 194.4	1. WAVALENE ROMERO () 2. MARY LOPEZ ()	97.20 97.20	x x			X
	TOTAL	2,534.5	2,534.5	-0-	-0-	[05]